

2021-2133, -2220

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

JEFFREY MEMMER, GILBERT EFFINGER, LARRY GOEBEL,
SUSAN GOEBEL, OWEN HALPENY, MATTHEW HOSTETTLER,
JOSEPH JENKINS, MICHAEL MARTIN, RITA MARTIN, MCDONALD
FAMILY FARMS OF EVANSVILLE, INC., REIBEL FARMS, INC.,
JAMES SCHMIDT, ROBIN SCHMIDT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case No.
1:14-cv-00135-MMS, Honorable Margaret M. Sweeney, Senior Judge*

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

THOMAS S. STEWART
ELIZABETH G. McCULLEY
STEWART WALD & McCULLEY, LLC
2100 Central, Suite 22
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 303-1500
stewart@swm.legal
mcculley@swm.legal

STEVEN M. WALD
STEWART WALD & McCULLEY, LLC
12747 Olive Boulevard, Suite 280
St. Louis, Missouri 63141
(314) 720-0220
wald@swm.legal

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

FEBRUARY 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CAUSATION IS A NECESSARY ELEMENT FOR A TRAILS ACT TAKING UNDER <i>CAQUELIN II</i> AND IT IS EASILY ESTABLISHED UNDER THESE FACTS.....	4
A. Causation Is a Necessary Element in a Trails Act Taking Because <i>Caquelin II</i> is Binding in This Appeal	5
B. The Evidence of Causation in This Case is Overwhelming and Unrefuted.....	9
II. THE GOVERNMENT REPEATEDLY MISCHARACTERIZES THE INTERPLAY BETWEEN STATE LAW PROPERTY RIGHTS AND ABANDONMENT UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND STATE LAW	20
A. The Government Completely Discounts the Significance and Relevance of State Law Abandonment in the Takings Analysis	20
B. State Law Abandonment Has Been Relevant on Liability Since <i>Preseault II</i> Was Decided in 1996 and is Relevant on the Issue of Causation Since this Court Said So in <i>Caquelin II</i>	23
III. UNDER THESE UNIQUE FACTS, THE TAKING BEGAN WHEN THE NITU WAS ISSUED AND LASTED UNTIL THE RAILROAD FINALLY CONSUMMATED ABANDONMENT	24
A. The Taking Began When the NITU Was Issued and the Duration Lasted as Long as the Federal Intervention With State Law Property Rights Existed.....	25

B. The Government Misstates the Obvious Point That the Existence of Federal Law Preemption Applied to State Law Abandonment is Why the Taking Continued After the NITU Expired 27

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barclay v. United States, 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1209 (2007)1, 6, 7, 8, 9

Caldwell v. United States, 391 F.3d 1229 (Fed. Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 547 U.S. 826 (2005)*passim*

Caquelin v. United States,
 140 Fed. Cl. 564 (Fed. Cl. 2018).....8, 19

Caquelin v. United States,
 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (“*Caquelin II*”)*passim*

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)5

Chi. & M.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.,
 450 U.S. 311 (1981)20

Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States,
 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....23

Flying S. v. United States,
 Case No. 1:15-cv-01253.....19

Hash v. United States,
 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....23

Illig v. United States, 274 Fed. Appx. 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2860 (2009)1, 7

Ladd v. United States,
 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Lowery v. United States,
 Case No. 1:19-cv-00756.....19

Memmer v. United States,
 150 Fed. Cl. 706 (Fed. Cl. 2020).....13, 17, 26

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
494 U.S. 1 (1990) (“*Preseault I*”)5, 20, 28

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (“*Preseault II*”)*passim*

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)20

Sauer West v. United States,
Case No. 1:12-cv-00340.....19

STATUTES

49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(e)(2)24, 26

49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)20
